unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is not necessarily indicative of results that would have been achieved had the
businesses been combined during the periods presented or the results that Activision Blizzard will experience after the transaction is
consummated. In addition, the preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These estimates
and assumptions are preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing this pro forma information. Actual results could differ,
perhaps materially, from these estimates and assumptions.

157

Edgar Filing: ACTIVISION INC /NY - Form PRER14A

198

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

Vivendi
Games Activision

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Activision
Blizzard

Other
Adjustments

Adjusted
Pro Forma
Activision
Blizzard

(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue:

Product sales $ 549,391 $ 2,608,197 $ � $ 3,157,588 $ � $ 3,157,588
Subscription and
licensing revenues 846,027 � � 846,027 � 846,027

Net revenues 1,395,418 2,608,197 � 4,003,615 � 4,003,615
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales 398,025 1,511,213 8,888  a 1,918,126 � 1,918,126
Product development 384,806 235,161 4,668  b 624,635 � 624,635
Sales and marketing 175,582 280,744 6,876  c 463,202 � 463,202
General and
administrative 153,851 185,112 (10,107)d 328,856 � 328,856
Depreciation and
amortization 62,733 � 481,051  e 543,784 � 543,784

Total costs and
expenses 1,174,997 2,212,230 491,376 3,878,603 � 3,878,603

Operating income 220,421 395,967 (491,376) 125,012 125,012
Other income (expenses),
net (5,076) 46,359 (1,856)z 39,427 (73,003)u (33,576)

Income before income
tax provision (benefit) 215,345 442,326 (493,232) 164,439 (73,003) 91,436
Income tax provision
(benefit) (36,353) 156,028 (192,854)f (73,179) (28,544)f (101,723)

Net income $ 251,698 $ 286,298 $ (300,378) $ 237,618 $ (44,459) $ 193,159

Net income per share:
Basic N/A  g $ 1.00 $ 0.37  i $ 0.37  k
Diluted N/A  g $ 0.92 $ 0.35  i $ 0.35  k

Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding:

Basic N/A  g 286,287 358,254  h 644,541 (121,018)j 523,523
Diluted N/A  g 312,407 358,254  h 670,661 (121,018)j 549,643

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

158

Edgar Filing: ACTIVISION INC /NY - Form PRER14A

199

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2007

Vivendi
Games Activision

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Activision
Blizzard

Other
Adjustments

Adjusted
Pro Forma
Activision
Blizzard

(in thousands)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents $ 62,241 $ 648,659 $ 1,612,608  1 $ 2,323,508 $ (2,141,455)u $ 182,053
Short term investments � 539,914 � 539,914 (527,914)u 12,000
Accounts receivable,
net 164,953 704,075 (58,799)o 810,229 � 810,229
Inventory 21,359 153,423 15,800  m 190,582 � 190,582
Deferred income taxes 126,261 20,552 (64,544)n 82,269 � 82,269
Other current assets 46,766 110,738 159,274  m 316,778 � 316,778

Total current assets 421,580 2,177,361 1,664,339 4,263,280 (2,669,369) 1,593,911
Property and
equipment, net 128,599 54,203 � 182,802 � 182,802
Deferred income taxes 24,165 119 (24,284)p � � �
Other assets 124,861 102,134 1,575,705  m 1,802,700 � 1,802,700
Goodwill 203,417 279,297 6,103,052  m 6,585,766 � 6,585,766

Total assets $ 902,622 $ 2,613,114 $ 9,318,812 $ 12,834,548 $ (2,669,369) $ 10,165,179

Liabilities and
Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 48,835 $ 243,338 $ � $ 292,173 $ � $ 292,173
Accrued expenses and
others 517,218 482,367 (82,875)o 916,710 � 916,710

Total current
liabilities 566,053 725,705 (82,875) 1,208,883 � 1,208,883

Deferred income taxes � � 591,817  p 591,817 � 591,817
Long term debt � � 45,053  z 45,053 658,631  u 703,684
Other liabilities 72,082 21,009 (18,907)q 74,184 � 74,184

Total liabilities 638,135 746,714 535,088 1,919,937 658,631 2,578,568
Shareholders' equity:

Common stock � � 1  r 1 � 1
Additional paid-in
capital 490,041 1,113,963 9,623,203  r 11,227,207 (3,328,000)u 7,899,207
(Accumulated deficit)
retained earnings (342,592) 728,497 (738,286)s (352,381) � (352,381)
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income 39,784 23,940 (23,940)t 39,784 � 39,784
Net payable to affiliates 77,254 � (77,254)y � � �

Total shareholders'
equity 264,487 1,866,400 8,783,724 10,914,611 (3,328,000) 7,586,611

Edgar Filing: ACTIVISION INC /NY - Form PRER14A

200

Vivendi
Games Activision

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Activision
Blizzard

Other
Adjustments

Adjusted
Pro Forma
Activision
Blizzard

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $ 902,622 $ 2,613,114 $ 9,318,812 $ 12,834,548 $ (2,669,369) $ 10,165,179

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

159

Edgar Filing: ACTIVISION INC /NY - Form PRER14A

201

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007 combines the twelve months
ended December 31, 2007 for Activision with the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 for Vivendi Games. For this purpose, Activision's
statement of operations for the period January 1, 2007 to March 31, 2007 was added to its statement of operations for the nine months ended